

**From:** Edinburgh College Freedom of Information

**Sent:** 12 September 2018 15:50

**To:** [REDACTED]

**Subject:** RE: FOI Request

Dear [REDACTED]

**Our Ref: 041/18**

As of 1 October 2012, Edinburgh's Telford College, Jewel & Esk College and Stevenson College merged to create a single college called Edinburgh College.

We refer to your request for information dated 15 August 2018. The College has considered your request as a request for information under section 1 of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 ("FOISA"):

**041/18 (1)** What Mobile Device Management Solution are you using? And when is the renewal date? Edinburgh College does not have MDM running on its phones, however the college is in the process of setting up a Sophos MDM on all college mobile phones. The renewal date of the college's Sophos MDM contract is April 2019.

**041/18 (2)** What functionality requirements do you have?

Device management, application management and security compliance rules for iOS, Windows and Android.

**041/18 (3)** How many mobile device users do you have?

Edinburgh College currently has around 230 mobile device users.

**041/18 (4)** What type of handsets do you have?

The college's handsets currently include Microsoft Lumia 435 and 640XL as well as a small number of Nokia Lumia 520s.

**041/18 (5)** If you have an existing Mobile Device Management solution, what is your chosen deployment method? E.g. BYOD, COBE, COPE, BYOL etc.  
COPE.

**041/18 (6)** What type of device monitoring tool are you currently using?

Edinburgh College's current contract is with EE and the college is able to track cost and data usage through EE's online billing portal.

**041/18 (7)** What are you using for instant messaging?

Skype for Business.

**041/18 (8)** What solution are you using for Mass Communication? E.g. bleepers? And when is the renewal date?

The college has no paging system.

**041/18 (9)** What is your mobile budgets per year?

The college's current budget is around £30k (ex VAT).

**041/18 (10)** Who is you mobile phone provider?

The college's current mobile provider is EE.

**041/18 (11)** Who is your incumbent provider for Software solutions?

The college currently adheres to APUC's guidelines and frameworks in relation to purchasing. All college software purchases come under the APUC's Software License Resellers framework (OJEU Contract Notice 2016/S 136-245852). Depending on the type of software, Edinburgh College would use the first rank supplier or submit either a mini-competition or full tender to those suppliers listed under the agreement.

**041/18 (12)** Who is the decision maker for IT Purchasing?

Head of Estates & IT.

**041/18 (13)** What email exchange server are you running? Cloud or on premise?

Hybrid Office 365.

**041/18 (14)** Who do you currently use for penetration testing?

The college does not have a regular penetration testing partner.

041/18 (15) Do you currently use a document security or digital rights management tool? If so what do you use?

No.

Edinburgh College is subject to the provisions of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act (FOISA) 2002. If you are dissatisfied with this response, you may ask the college to review this decision. To do this, please contact the Head of Corporate Development at the postal address below or e-mail the Head of Corporate Development at [governance@edinburghcollege.ac.uk](mailto:governance@edinburghcollege.ac.uk) describing your original request and explaining your grounds for dissatisfaction. (Please include in your review request, your name and home address for correspondence).

You have 40 working days from receipt of this letter to submit a review request to:

Head of Corporate Development

4th Floor

Edinburgh College (Milton Road Campus)

24 Milton Road East

Edinburgh

EH15 2PP

When the review process has been completed and if you are still dissatisfied, you may ask the Scottish Information Commissioner to intervene.

The Commissioner's online appeal service is available from their website:

[www.itspublicknowledge.info/Appeal](http://www.itspublicknowledge.info/Appeal)

The online appeal service is available 24/7 and offers you real time help and advice about your appeal.

You must appeal to the Commissioner within six months of receiving the review decision.

You also have the right to appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law following a decision of the Commissioner.

Regards

FOI Team

